

## Officer Decision Record



This form records an officer decision and is published in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 and the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.

Decision Maker:	Yvette Turnbull - Culture, Visitor and Creative Economy Project Manager
Lead Officer:	Yvette Turnbull - Culture, Visitor and Creative Economy Project Manager
Title of Decision:	Selby Abbey: National Lottery Heritage Fund
Ward(s) Affected:	Tadcaster
Type of Decision:	☐ Key decision
	☐ Non-key decision discharging (or connected to the discharge of) an Executive function
	☐ Specific delegation from Council or Committee
	☐ Grant of permission / licence
	X Grant of financial assistance by way of grant/loan
	☐ Affecting the rights of an individual
	☐ Awarding a contract or incurring expenditure which materially affects the financial position of the Council
	☐ Decision under urgency
Details of decision:	RESOLVED:
	To grant £10,000 as a match against an application to the National Lottery Heritage Fund for the project "Selby Abbey: the Origins".
	Total cost of the Development Phase is £183,027.67. At the end of the development phase (pencilled as July 2024) a submission

	will be made to NLHF for the Delivery Phase. Current cost of the Delivery Phase is £1,156,804.66.
	SDC intervention is 5.4% of Development Phase cost. Risk is considered minimal, as the grant is only payable if the application is successful, and the project moves to its formal development phase.
	A grant of £10,000 as a match against a total cost for the development phase of £183,027.67
Reason for decision:	To do so is in accordance with the legislation and Council Policy.
	The project contributes to the delivery of the Cultural Development Framework, the Visitor Economy Strategy and the Council Plan.
	The match is against very significant external investment in the District, offering a return in the region of £18 for every £1.
Alternative options considered and rejected:	Not offering a grant, however the likelihood of success with NLHF is greatly increased if investment from the Local Authority can be evidenced.
Member Interests: (Name of any Member	None.
who has declared a conflict of interest in relation to the decision and details of any dispensation granted by the Head of Paid Service if appropriate)	
who has declared a conflict of interest in relation to the decision and details of any dispensation granted by the Head of Paid Service if	N/A
who has declared a conflict of interest in relation to the decision and details of any dispensation granted by the Head of Paid Service if appropriate)  Legal, Financial or other	N/A None.
who has declared a conflict of interest in relation to the decision and details of any dispensation granted by the Head of Paid Service if appropriate)  Legal, Financial or other implications:	

Signed:	Signature redacted
	Yvette Turnbull – Culture, Visitor and Creative Economy Project Manager
Date of Decision:	26 October 2022